Rule 2 33 Form2 {7B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Pedstowe (East Midlands) Liruted (Formerly Humberts (East 05528146
Midlands) Liouted)
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 4750 of 2008

We (a) Stephen Robert Cork, James Douglas Ernle Money and Henry Anthony Shinners of Smuth &

@) Insert full name(s) and g 11,2 yson Limuted, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

address(es) of
admunistrator(s)
attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the admnistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date () 17 July 2008

Signed &

Jomnt Administrator

Dated 2-1 7 Od?

Contact Details:

Sruth & Whlltamson Limited

You do not have to give any contact mformation in

the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t wall help Companies 25 Moorgate _

House to contact you 1if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible London EC2R. 6AY
to searchers of the public record

Tel 020 8492 8662

25/07/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX Number DX Exchange
\\“ \\“\\ “ “\ \‘\\ “““ “ When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Regstrar of Compames at
*AS3PITPF* Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardeff
A32 248




Smith & Williamson

Pedstowe (London) Limited (Formerly
Humberts Limited), Pedstowe Chichester
Limited (Formerly Humberts Chichester
Limited), Pedstowe (East Midiands) Limited
(Formerly Humberts (East Midlands) Limited),
Westchurch Limited, Westchurch Lettings
Limited and Westchurch Associates Limited (All
in Administration) (“the Companies”)

Statement of the joint admunistrators’
proposals pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule Bl wo the insolvency Act 1986 and
Ruie 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, 16
july 2008




Contents

Ihe 8 AL rrea

| Introduction

2 History and reasons for financial difficulty

3 Background to administration

4 Statements of affairs

5 Detalls of the conduct of the administration

51 Realisauon of assets

52  Admunistration trading

53 Sale of business

54. Debtors

55 OQutcome for creditors

6  Achieving the purpose of the administration

7 Remuneration of the joint administrators

8  Joint administrators’ proposals

9  EC regulations

10 Approval of proposals

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D

Appendix E

Further relevant information
Statements of affairs of the Comparves
Creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees
Schedule of charge out rates

Time costs to 6 July 2008 (SIP9)




NS LA R L P T

Pedstowe {London) Limiteg (Formerly Mumbers Limned) Pedsiowe Chichester Limited (Formetly Humberes Cluchester Limited),
Pedstov. ¢ (East Midlands) Limited (Foimerdy Hursbe: cs (East Midlands) Limited) Woestchureh Limited, Westchu ch Leitings Linnred
and Wesichuich Assocuates Limied

| Introduction

Furthet 16 out appomiment as jomt admuustratows of Pedstowe (London) T imuted (Formerly Flumberts
Linuied), Pedstowe Cluchester Limsted (Formerly Humberts Chichester Limited) Pedstowe (Last
Midlands) Limuicd (Formerly Humberts (Base Mudlands) Tamited), Westehurch Limuted. and Westchurch
Letttngs Lamited on 1 June 2008 and Wostchurch Assodtates Limited on 23 June 2008, we detail below out
statement of proposals m accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 o the Tnsolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Weatrach ae Appondn A further rddevant informanon as tequired by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvinay Rules
1956

2. History and reasons for financial difficulty

We attach an cxtract from the Chaiman’s statement made at an EGNM by Podstowe Ple (Formerly
Humbetts Group Ple) on 3 July 2008 Yhis exiract summatises the cucumnstances leading up to the
appomntnient of the jomr adnumsuatoes

On 27 Jurnary 2008 the Group annonned that trading in the wore residenttal ugensy businers had been dnappoiniing with
1ol sigmfuantly betow the Board s expectations Acordingh the Group had exgpected to mabe a loss m the first guarter
of 2008 wath lttle sproresent expecied aver the second grarter

The Graup los before tax for the vix maonths ended 31 March 2008 was {15 88 mullon (2005 Profic {1 60 meitor) on
sales of £ 15 03 puellron (2007 £ 13 62 rimthon) T Jors inclides a {13 95 snrlleon arge for seodmwel! impatrmient and
wunding down provesion, arneg fror the dispasal of the mapr ity of the Group s uperanng buinesses agter 31 March 2008,
Jollowng the non-wompletion of the ['2 25 mullon refmancing tn May 2008 1he undefyng lory before mterot, deprevation
wird amorination way [ 46 palion (2007 profet of 11 87 milion)

The gperaiing ek oviflon for the six monih pereod wn {2 7 prlhon (2007 wish inflow of {0 6 nulleon) HHowerer the cash
posttion wan furiber compuunded by the payment of £,1 6 mellon of deferred concderatian i reiped af 2006 and 2007
cacgrrtians The Crorp had a tolal e oweflow of {50 suiltion (2007 wash inflon of £3 1 mellron) for the v month
perred Tuakung ity awonnt the above, fogether wath (he negatane wsh flow peneratron jor the 12 morthn ended 30 Vepternber
2007 of £,3 1 midhon the Group had inadeguate fimanczal resonrces to weather the current economic downtrmrn v a resuit,

the Board tooks the actrom which are ontlined befow _

Currenr rrading

Tradng en the core 1evdential agency basines bas continved in be doappomimg, waib ansactean volumes runnng at
appraxcemately 50%0 below the previows year Thii 1y due to the ongoing effect of the credit vqueese und & gruang ciosion of

costfederce an Himberts

Non-completion of £2.25 million Secured Convernble Loan Notes

On 25 Aprd 2008 the Board announced a refonancenp of the Company by way of a [2 25 moillon Secured Conrertrbis
Loan Note (‘the Placng’ ) Thas refrnaticing was necsan 1o provide the Group with sufficcnt Junds fo meet ats workang
wiputd requnement -18 the general mveting of the Compuny held on 14 Ay 2008, bareholders approved thes Plaang, the




ot v A bt +
Pl S 4 PN Vo P 2 |

Pedstowe {Londea) Louted (Foumerly Hunber s Linuted) Pedstowe Chichester Limted (Formet ly Humberts Chichester Limited),
Pedstowe {Erst Midlands} Limited (Formerty Mumbcr s (Case Midlands) Linuzed) Westchurch Limit d Westchuwi ch Lettings Limated
and Westchu ch Associates Limited

adpustmienis fo deferrvd wonsederation due to wortan sellers of buninerses puichased durnng 2006 und 2007 ( ‘the Deferred
Convideration ldpniment ') and other avioated rattesy an ol oul t the sharcholden arular dated 25 Aprt 2008

Hawever st was wot posssble to womplete the Placng as i pav umposwible i \atusfy cortatn key wonditions, prnapally hecanse

* Ve Conrpai bad wot yet ececuted ufficeent Supplemental Aequasition Agreenrents to miect the runemim of 60% o (by valie)
of the Deferred Convidderatton payable to the eliers of certan brsineises parchsed by the Gromp during 2006 und 2007, and

* Liarly indnatony were that the ageregated diporal value of certan bunesies whaly the Group was inferdng to dupose of i
order 19 1ane addrtronal norfang capinal way hikely fo be sigpfuanth fe than expected Vhe would hare had a signfiant
wegertzve vapat 01 the Groap's canh flow forecah

On earejul eraliation of thew und othur relerant 1ssues und follamine detatled disczvvaom u ith the Compan; 't adresers, the
Board wosluded that the Placing conld not be complered

LDhsposals since 31 March 2008

A soon av the conditions attached o the [ 2 25 welfron Placing wondd not be freffilied. the Coroup mas wnsns tarnible tm oty
current \tture die to mafficeent working capital and the paor inadimg prospets prevated by the aorent meak howing and
property marels

Furley Munagensent Compary imted and the management buiness of Furleys 1tate Agents had already been soid in
Apref 2008 The Bourd then commenced an ordersy di sponal pragrazme of the reaarnder of the Gmyp 3 operating busingses
The apurating businesses drposed of vime 31 Mary 2008 comprised.

2 Aprd 2008 Tarkey Management Company Vanated \old Jor a total consideration of £ 313,000 payable i cash
« 2. Aprd 2008 Management brsine of Farleys L:ctate Agents vold Jor a tntal consideration of [424 500 payabie i cash

* 30 ALy 2008 Halls Pastispateons Lameted sold for a total consideraton of § 1 90 mllion, of whieh § 8350.000 mwas pazd
# vl and the flawe represented the vameliation of the outtanding deferred convideranion of | 7 05 paflon

* 30 Meny 2008 1 horeson Catrvie sold for a totad consideratios of £ 1 85 muthon af whih £30 000 war pasd it cach and
the balance represents the cameellaton of the euivlanding deferred mvzderation of |1 80 mulhon

* 06 June 2008 Rochard Flardugg Foitate Agents vold for  totad consideration of 71 05 millon of wheeh {60,000 way
paid wn cash ard the balanse wpresents the samellatron of the outvtandirg deferved consideration of § 1 0 mafiion

* 9 June 2008 Blenkesr Brhop Estate -lgents ol jor a total corsideration of £967.000 representing the caneeliation of
the outtandig aeferred womvdoiation

9 June 2008 B, mweorporateng W eald Property Manavement sold for a womederanon of {1 and the wa er of
L 945 000 of dejerred convideration

Adrmuniserarion of Humberrs Limited

On 1 [une 2008 the directins of Humbertv Limeted, ane of the Compamy ¢ trading wubsdeares, appesnied Snith ¢
W dlanaon the weorntansy and pnanesdd advory growp 1o act 1n the reinaturing and udmnptration of Humberis 1 omited
(urid certann vubsidiaries of Humberty Leintted) which were plaed inio admimstration

I'he Comipany and the . Admmunratrs agreed the sate of the aviers of Humberts 1 amted (reduciing the Hnmberty name) and
vettain vubsidtare of Humberty Lomited avd the asiets of the Compeam ' London-bused srbsadharses of 1T ellmgtons Eitare
Agertt Lamnied, W ellingions ¥ tute Agerts (Battersea) 1 amuted and Farleys Lirated 1o Mercantzle Cronp for @ toral ner
corvidersizon of L3 16 millson whutr n il be satisfied by the payment of wich and by the wncellatior of autrLinding deferved
convideration amointing in [ 110 mithon Of the cash onsderation payment of £ 600 000 wilf e deferred petichng the
sancessfied Lramfee of 1he Flasmberts name 1o Meveantidy ¢ wvup The narie of the Corpany 5 subizdires bure aiready been

O




Sraniets & W s on

Peastowe {Londaon) Limiwed {Formerly Hunoerts Limited) Pedstowe Chichester Limitea (Formerly Humberts Cluchester Limiced)
Peastowe {East Mudlands) Limited (Formetly Humber s (Ease Midiands) Limsced) Weatchwich Limited YWestchuich Lecungs Limiered
and Westchut chr Assocates bimied

chunged from « name that meludes the word Humberts "o a wame that mduder the word “Peditowe” <] seneral mecting of
the Company bas been convened fin 3 Jub 2008 to change the name of the Compary 1o Peestove pic

I toial 06 branches (infuding 10 frambine) ot of a total of 80 were sold They preserved cmployment for 8470 of the staff
I he remaining branches hare nop ali been Jmed as botl the Company and the Adpnnstrators vere naable fo find buver

Uoltoweng the depocaly after 31 Muveh 2008 and the Admmstration of Humberts Lanted the Compam widl bave no

tradimg vubsidiarics

3. Background to administration

Sruth & Williamson were munally engaged by the ducetors of Humberts Group Ple (“Group™) i May
2008, to provide professional advice w 1cdason to the pownual financial difficulnes beng faced by Group
and 1ts subsidiatics Theso difficulnies ate summarised m Section 2 above

Duung Mav 2008 the directors ot Group approached the orgnal ownets and the managers af all the
branches and businesses i Group for expresstons of intetest to tepuichase thor business All offers
rccerved wore of minimal cash valuc either becanse the onginal ownets wete stll owed deferred
consderation undet the orginal sale contracts o1 because of the sgmificant losses bang incuried by thest

branches

1n addinon, the directors contacted hikedt interested parties These actions, plus a number of press atticles
highlighting the difficuluies faced by Group, tesulted m 4 number of credible expressions of interest
various paits of the bustness

A process was yutated w provide individual pattes with 2 formal bidding process Bidders wete

encoutaged to lae with defared constderavon ereditors and wheo this was not possible, scparate
negotianons were undertaken 1o scch the renun branches to foumer owners

As the dircctors tele that they had now cxhausted all temaiming options for seling the bustmiess and/ot
rarang funds and 1t was appareat that anv ot the possible disposal strategies would not result i
restructured, solvent businesses the dizectors resolved to place the Compantes mito admsmstiation 1n order

to conclude vancus business and asset sales

4 Statements of affairs

W ¢ attach 1 Appendin B copics of the statements of affans of the Companics submitted by the directors

Please note that 1o ercditor claims have boen adjudicatcd and the creditor balances hsted are subject 1 the

submission of creditor Clamms

5 Details of the conduct of the administration

51 Realisation of assets

The puneipal soutce of secos cues 1 the admunistrations will comprise procecds from the sale of the

businesses and asseis book debrs and cash at bank




‘ e LT F UM
S s VU e e

Pedstowe (London) Limited (Formerly Humbet ts Limited), Pedstowe Chichester Limied (Formen ly Humberrs Chichester bimired)
Pedstowe {East Midlands) Limmicd {Formai iy Humber s (East Midlen-isy Limied) Wesechurch Limiecd, Westchui ch Lettings Limsced
and Westchin ch Assocates Linuted

52 Admunistration trading

The majont of business and asset sales were completed showtdy aftar the appomuncar of joint
adminsteators The joint adminisnators concluded that thuse branches where no interest was shown erther
by thid pattics or by mcumbent management should be closed mmediandy as the jont adimistrators
could not justdy the losses that would be meurred 1f tradimy, conunued 1wo further disposals were
compleied in the three weeks followmg our appomiment, namely the sale of substanually all of the
Westchuich Letungs Limited’s business and the disposal of Grale & Dunn Parmerslup Limiced, a wholly
owned subsidiars of Pedstowe (London) Limiuted (Uormerly Humbeits Limuted), back to 1t former owners

53 Sale of businesses

Shortly tollowmg appomnument, the jomt adminsstiators aceepted an offer n conjuncton with Group finm
Mercanule Group (UK) Limured (“the Purchascr”) to purchase a numbeat of the businesses owned by the
Companges and cortan subsicdharies and assces owned by Group The sade incduded the exclusive use of the

Tlumberts” name

The allocauon of the ale proceuds o each of the Companies 15 as detaded below

Company Adlocation of Sale Proceeds (£)

Humberts Ltd 425820
Humberts Chichester Ltd 38,700
Humberts (East Midlands) Lid 116,100
Westchuich Lid 19,380
TOTAL 600,000

As g gonsequence of these sales a numbet of the Compantes emplovees and therr enuldements were
transferted to the Purchaser Creditor chuns were also weduced by the conunued operanon of the
busmcesses Por eaample, the assygnimen of 2 number of leases mungmused the damages mcurnied by
landlotrds and accordingly reduced then clams against the Companics in admustranion

In addinen we have (ntered into agreoments such that aghe of the ten branches owned by Humberts
Limited not acquured by the Puichaset, were sold back to the ouginal owners The consideranon for these
sales was a nommal sum plus forgn encss of defuned constderation as discussed above  [his has reduced
the debt of the Humberts Group and allowed for the furthar transfer of a numba of the Companies”

emplos ees

54 Debtors

We have authorised the Purchaser to colluer all pre appountment debts of the Compantes on our hehalf ara
cost of 10% ot the collecuons he funds collected from thus process will be added to tunds made 1 ailable
1o unsceured craditors of the Companics .

fhe leved of nade debis <hown i the books and records as owing to the Companes at the date of the
appomntment ol the joint advumsrato:s 1 as detaled below

Company Debt Recewnable (£)

Humberts Ltd 1,2706000




Smmith &0 Vs - ur

Peastowe {London} Limied (Formerly Humber ts Limited), Pedstowe Chichester Limited (Formetly Hamberss Chichester Liniged)
Peastowe {East Midland.) Limied (Formerly MHureber ts (Easy Midiands) bimiced} Westchur ch Limited  VWestehuich Lettings Limiced
and Weerchin ch Alsociaces Limited

Hurmberts Chichester Lid &39%1e
rumoerts (East Midlands) Lid 2857227
Westehuwi ch Lad 152347
Woestchurch Lettings Lid 14000
Westchuwi ch Associates Lid 36,000
TOTAL 1,822,430
[t 15 ow mtention to provide areditors with the progress of debror collcction at the meeungs on 1 August
2008
55 Outcome for creditors

At the me of writmg, the exact level of debus owing 10 unsecured credners of the Companes has not been
determined Accordmgly the Dikely level of a return (1f am) 10 unsecured creditors of the Compares
cannot be deternmuncd Creditors of the Companies will be advised of the hikely return in due course

The total amount owing to National Westmnsta Bank PLC, as a sceured wreditor of the Companics, has
been pad in full We curtently estimate thar all preterenual creditors of the Companies will be paid in full
and thar 4 distubuuon will be made 10 unsecuied crednots of the Companies

6. Achieving the purpose of the administrations

Uindcr paragiaph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the jomt adnunssuators must pectorm

then: functions with the objectve of -
* Rescung the C ompanies as gomy concens or

¢ \chieving a bertey result for the Companies” cieditors 4 a whole than would be bkddy if the Companies
were wound up (without fist bang in administration), or

@ Realiung property m order 1o make a distribution (0 one or more secured or preferenual credirors

We considar that the second and third purpose of the adminstratons have been or will be achieved

7. Remuneration of the joint administrators

Putsuant to Rule 2106 of the Insols eney Rules 1986, the jomnt admmistiators are cnntled to teccive

remuneration foL then setvices as such

The joint adnumstrator are scekang approval from the cieditors to have then temuneranon fised by
refaence to the me properly given by the jomnt admmisteors and thar staff i atiending o mateers

ansing 11 the sdimtnistavon of the Compantes

Weattach at Appendic C a aeditors’” guide to administrators fees, at Appendis D a schedule of charge-out
1ates m respect of e gades of staft mvolved wih the asagnment and at Appendia 1o, detads of our nme
costs to O July 2008 n accordance with Statement of [nsohveney Practice 9

3




~ + 1 i
Sk & WocLaeronn

Pedstowe {Londor) Limited (Formerty Humberts Limited), Peastowe Chichaster Limned (Formarly Humberss Chichescer Linniced),
Pedstowe (East Midlanas) Lrmiied (Formerly Hwenbo s (East Mdlands) Linmced) Westchurch Limstod Westchu ch Lettings Linired
and Westclun ch Assouaras Limeed

Fhe assuc oof the temuncranon of the joint admimustiators forms patt of the statument of proposals to be

constdarcd at the mocung of creditons

8.  Joint administrators’ proposals

Lhe adnunistrators propose the following 1esolutons

¢ Thar the joint admunisuators should conunuc 1o do all such things teasonably expedient and generalk
oxcrase all therr powets as jomnt admunistrators as they, in then discietion, consider destrabie in o1der to

TIXUNISC realisations
* That the joint admmistuators may seck an extcnsion to the adnnsuation pertod if deemed appropuate

e That, when s antapated that no better 1ealisatons will be made in the admuustrations than wouid be
avadable 10 a winding up, the joint admmsstiators should rake the necessary steps 1o mose from
administtation to dissolution or to move the Compantes mto either compulsors o creditors’ s nlunrary

hquzchu(m as deemed appLopriate

¢ lhatif the Compantes ue oy ed mto voluntan iguidauon Stephen Colk, James Money and T leney
Shinners the jomt admmesuators, mav be appomted jomnt Lquidators Iy accordance with paragraph
83(7) and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986, creditors may nonunate a different petson as the
proposcd quedator, provided that the nommaoon 1s madc after the 1ecerpt of the proposals and before
the proposals are approved

# the jomt adounsuators will be remunerated on a ume cost basis In accordance with Rule 2 106(9) ot
the Insolveney Rules 1986 Also, that the joint adnunistiators be authorsed to diaw disbursements fiom

tme to tune

¢ lhat the costs of Smuth & Willtamson Tamitted i respect of Penston, Las and VAT advce to the jomt
admuingstiatows be based upon tune costs and shall be pad out of the assets of the Companics

@ The jomt admimtetatons will be discharged from habiling in respeet of any acnon of thurs as juint
admunistrators upon the termmation of the admimsiration, putsuant o patageaph 98(1) of Schedule B1
ni the Tnsolvency Act 1980

9 EC regulations

Since the Compantes’ centie of man interest 15 1 the UK we are of the opinion that the FC Regulations

will not apply

It the TC Regulauons do apply these proceedings will be man proceedings as defined in Arncle 3 ol the
IFC Regulanions

10 Approval of proposals

Included with these proposals 15 notice of a meeung of credutors Creditors ate entitled o attend and vore
at this meeting and af they wish to do so, thev should complete the encloscd proxy and proof of debt forms




sreitd A Vo e e

Pedstowe {London} Limitea (Fotmerly Humberts Limnited), Pedsiowe Chichester Limited (Formetly Humbares Chuchester Limyited)
Fadstowe (East Midlands) Limited (Foi merly Hunberos (Fase Midiands) Limiced) Westchurch Limited, Wostchureh Lettings Limiced
and ¥Westchun th Associates Lumited

and teturn them to us within the umescale stipulated 1n the notice Please note thar attendance 1s not
obligatony and that non-attendance will not affect your ught to submut clams against the Companies

At the mecung the proposals will be presented o creditors and we will attempt to respond to any
questons ansing  he formal busmicss of the mectng will be the approval (o1 modificauon) of the
proposats by the smple majonin of ¢reditors by value, whether attending in person or by prosy, onec they
have been considered, and the formauon of a credios’ commuttee, il tequired by creditors

Fen and on behalt of

Pedstowe (London) Lunited {1 ormerly Humberts Lanuted)

Pedstowe Chichestar (Formerly Humberts Chichester Lunuted)

Pudstowe (Bast Midlands) 1 inited (Formerly Tlumberts (Rast Midlands) Lamited)
Westchutch Limited

Westchuich Lettungs J umted

W esrchutch Assoaates Lumirted

James Moriey
Joint Adnunistiator




Srnith & Wilidrywee o

Pedstows (London} Limnea (Fermerly Mumbor s imited), Pedstowe Chichester Limied (Formerly Humberts Chichester Limized)
Pedstowe {East Midlands) Limired {Formerly Humber s (Exee Mhidlands) Limired) VWestchurch Linuted Westohutch Lettings Limrea

ana Wesichun ch Assocnites Limited

Appendix A.  Further relevant information

Relevant Court

Coutt Reference
Trading Name
Former Name

Registared Otfice

Regrstered numbe

Tomt Adrmuntsirators

Fhgh Coutt ot Justice
Chancary Diviston
Ciompanies Coutt

4748 of 2008
Humberts Limited now Pedstowe (London) Linuted
Aberway Timited

25 Moogate
I ondon

EC2R 6%
(15585320

Stephen Robert Leslie Cmk, James Douglas Fanle MNMoney and TTenty
Anthopy Shmpers

snuth & Williamson Linuted

25 Moaugate

T.onden

F.C2R 6AY

All functions ate to be excicrsed by the Adnumstators jomntly and severally

Date of Appomiment

Appemntor

(e mpany Diectoss

Compint Secretany

11 June 2008

The Board of Duccrors
Nigel Ronald Cartwught
Michacl Perar Willeock
Michiel Chailes Nower
Nicholas Matk Earans
David ugly Flebditch
Richatd Wltam Austen

MNigel Ravmond Gordon




" 1503
Srutl & Wik nsor

Pedstowe (i ondon) Linateg (Forme: ly rumbers Limited) Pedstowe Chichester Limnted (Formetly Humperts Chiches.er Limiced)
Pedstowe {East Malands) Lineed (Formu by Humberes (Ezst Midlands) Linuted) Woestenurch Limited, Westchurch Letungs Limued
and Wastchu ch Associaces Limmited

Relevant Cowt Thgh Coutt of Justiet
Chancory Dinsion
Companes Courl

Court Refarence 4751 of 2008
I radmyg Name ITumberts C hichester umited now Pedstowe Chichester Limited
Former Name N/A
Registered Otfice 25 Moorgate
London
LO2R 6AY
Registered number 045801505
Jomt Admuinstratons Stephen Robert Laeshe Coik, James Douglas Fanle Money and THeniy

Anthomy Shinners

Stuth & W idlhamson Tamited
25 Moorgate

London

LC2R 6AY

AH functions ate 1o be eaxercsed by the Admunisnators jountly and seveually

Date of Appomntment 11 June 2008
Appointor The Shareholder s (Tlumberts Limited & TTumberts Group DPic)
Company Diectors Michael Chales Nower

William John Martin W idson
Nigel Ronald Carvwright

Company Secretary Andrew Peter Golding




. Sroph & MU Lo

Pedstowe (London} Linited (Formerly Homberts Limited), Pedstowe Chichiester Linited (Formerly Humberts Chichosia Limiged),
Pedstowe {East Midlands) Limaed (For merly Humber to {East Midlands) Limiced) Wescehur chi Limited, Westehurzh Letonss Limuted

and Waestchut ch Associstes Limited

Relevant Coute
Court Reference
Trading Name
Former Namc

Regisiered Office

Registercd number

Jome Admnistraton s

Fligh Cowrt of Justice
Chancery Division
Companges Court

4750 of 2008

Humberts (Fast Midlands) Limited Now Pedstowe (Tast NMidlands)
Linuted

N/A

25 Moorgato
London
RC2R 6AY

05528146

Stephen Robert Leslhie Cotk James Douglas Eunle Money and Heary
Anthomy Shinners

Siuth & W ithamson imued

25 Moorgate

London

ECIR 6AY

All lunctions aie to be exerused by the Adimmsstrators jouithy and severally

Date of Appointment
Appointm

Company Ditcctors

Company Sceretary

11 June 2008

The Sharcholder (Humberts Limited)
Peter John Benson

John dmawt Green Paton
Andrew John Poarce

Nigel Ronald Cartw right
NMichael Charles Nower
Anthonvy John Snatey

Charles William Flodder Welln
Peter John CGunhing Mills
Inmothy Stuart Murgawoivd
John Ravmond Llhen

Kuaien Jane Giay

Nigel Raymond Gordon

10




.y )

520041 v

-
Whl s iy

Pedstowe {London) Limited (Formerly Humberts Limued) Pegstowe Chichester Limited (Formerly Humberts Chichester Limiced)
Pedstowt (East Mrdlands) Limited (For metly Humber ts {East Midlends) Limiced) Westehurch Limied, Westchui ch Leteings Limited

and Wesichuren Associaees Limited

Relevane Coutt

Court Refarence
I'rading Name
Former Namie

Registered Office

Regstered number

Jomr Adrunsttatons

High Coust of Justice
Chancay Dinsion
Compames Court

3752 of 2008
W esichuich T umated
N/A

25 Moorgate
London
LC2R 6AY

02772568

Stephon Robert Leslie Cotk James Douglas kale Money and Henry

Anthom Shinners

Snuth & Wilbamson Lited
25 Moorgate

Leondon

LC2R 6AY

All funcuons we to be exercised by the Admunsirators jomnth and ses evally

Date of Appomntnent
Appomtor

Company Diiectors

Compan Secretaty

11 fune 2008

Ihe Shareholder (Flumberts (North Somerset) Limuted)
AMichael Chatles Nower

Debotah Man Totune

Steven Michael Smiath

Maryvn Anne Manstield

Nigel Ronald Cartwright

Sandra Mayy Williams

1




S & arli renop

Pedstowe (London} Limired (Formarly Humberss Limied) Pedsiowe Chichester bimitea (Forme ly Humberts Cluchesier Limiged)
Pedstowe (Last Midhinds) Limited {Fotmerly Humbe o (Bast iFhdlands) Limited) YWestchureh Limited Westehu ch Letiings Limited
and VWestchut ¢ch Assocates Limited

Relevant Count Lhigh Courr of Justice
Chancery Dwision
Companies (Court

Court Reforence 4753 of 2008
Itading Name W estchuich T etuings Tad
Former Name CIH Tettings Tamited
Registered Oflice 235 Moorgare
Landon
EC2R 6AY
Registered number 02183805
Jounr Adminssnatoens Stephen Robert Leslie Cotk James Douglas Frnle Moncy and Henrg

Anthony Shinners
Smuth & YWiliamson Tanuted
25 Moorgate |

London
LLCZR 6AY

All funcuons ate 10 be exercised by the \dnunistrators jomitly and severalls

Daw of Appomntment 11 June 2008
\ppomtor The Shateholde: (FHumbeits Group Ple)
Company Dicctors Perer Bllis

Niel Ronald Carrw ught

Companmy Sccietan Sandia Mary Willrams

Releyant Court Fhigh Court of Jusuce




~

-

w7 VL ar s

Pedstowe (London} Limited (Foimariy Humbers Limied) Pedscowe Chichester Limited (Formerly Humberts Crichester Lirmiged)
Pedsiowe {East Midiands} Limued (For merly Humberes {East Midlands) Linnted; Westenurch Limited Westchu ch Letungs Limited

and VWesichut ch Assocrates Linmed

Chancay Dision
Compantes Court

{.ourt Reference 4749 of 2008
Lrading Name W estchuich Assocaates Tamited
lormer Name N/A
Repistered Office 25 Moorgate
Tendon

BEC2R 6AY

Rugistered numbes Q2779087

Jomr Admimstrators Stephen Robert Leshie Catk James Douglas Einle Money and Hemy

Anthom Shinncrs

Smnth & Willlamson 1 nmited
25 Moorgate

Tondon

FCO2R GAY

All functions ate to be cxaascd by the Adminsuators jomntdsy and severally

Date of Appotntinent 23 Junc 2008
Appomior The Shateholder (Humberts Lumited)
Company Drectors David Hugh Hebdiich

Steven Michael Smnh
Michacl Charles Newea
Peter Christopher Fmerv
Nigdl Ronald Cartwiight

Company Sectetary Scitp Sectetanies Jamited




Saidy I WWidizincon.
Podstowe {London) Limied (Formerly Bumberts Limited), Pedstowe Chichester Limited (Formetly Humbarts Cluchester Liinited)
Pedstowe {Fast Midlandsy Limaed {Fotroerly Humbe ts (East Midlands) Limied) Westeha ch limiteed, Westchurch Lerungs Limeed
and Wastehut ch Assocmtes Limuted

Appendix B.  Statements of affairs of Companies




| ST TAT T .
Wil S S L P S L T |

Pedstowe (London} Limmed (formerly Humbei s Limited) Pedstowe Chichesicr Linined (Formerly Humberts Chicnester Limited)
Pedstowe (Erst Midlands) Limited (Formerly Hurmberes (East Midlands) Linited), Westchurch Limited, Westchurch Letungs Limited
and Westchu ch Assecates Limred

Appendix C  Creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees

31

42

43

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes 1nto adrmimistration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets The creditors, who hope
eventually to recover some of thewr debts owt of the assets, therefore have a direct interest 1 the level of costs, and
particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as admunistrator The nsolvency legislation
recogmises this mterest by providing mechanisms for crediors to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees This
guide 1s mtended to help creditors be aware of therr rights under the legsstation to approve and moniter fees and explamns
the basts on which fees are fixed

The nature of adminmstration

Admunistraton s a procedure which places a company under the control of an inselvency practitioner and the protection

of the court with the following objective

e rescuing the company as a goIng concerr, or

¢ achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up without
first beang in admuaistration,

or, 1f the admumistrator thinks neither of these objectives 15 reasonably pracuicable

*  realising property tn order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the night to appoint a commuttee with a rummum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One of the
functions of the comnuttee 15 to determune the basis of the admimstrator’s remuneration The commuttee 15 normally
established at the meeting of creditors which the adrunstrator 18 required to hold within a2 maximum of 10 weeks from
the beginmng of the adnunistraton to consider his proposals The admumistrator must call the first meeting of the
cormumuttee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held erther at specified dates agreed by
the commuttee, or when a member of the comrnittee asks for one, or when the admmmistrator decides he needs to hold one
The committee has power to summon the admuinistrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of
his functions

Fixing the administrator’s fees
The basis for fixing the admumistrator’s remuneration 15 set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states
that 1t shall be fixed either
e asapercentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
¢ by refcrence to the time properly gmiven by the admmistrator and his staff in attending to matters ansing in the

admunistration
It ts for the crednors’ commuttee (if there 1s one) to determune on which of these bases the remuneration ts to be fixed and,
s fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied Rule 2 106 says that in arriving at 1ts decision the committee
shall have regard to the following matters

*  the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

*  any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the adnmnistrator,

»  the effectiveness with which the admimistrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties,

» the value and nature of the property which the adminstrator has to deal with
If there 15 no creditors’ commuttee, or the comruttee does not make the reqguisie deterrmination, the admimstrator’s
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of 2 meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the commuttee
would If the remuneratton 1s not fixed in any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on apphcation by the
adminustrator
There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions n cases where the admimstrator has stated in his proposals that the
company has isufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured credrtors except out of the reserved
fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In this case a resolution of the creditors shall be taken
as passed 1f, and only 1f, passed with the approval of —

e each secured creditor of the company, or

e fthe administrator has made or intends 1o make 2 distnbution to preferential ereditors -

©  each secured creditor of the company, and
o  preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debis of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond te an invitation to give or withhold approval

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting tn such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned by creditors
whose debls amount to at Jeast 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

- 18




Pedstowe (Londen) Lamited (Formaily Humberts Linitd), Pedstowe Cluchester bamiged {Formerly Humberts Chicheswer Lisastod)
Pedstowe {East Miudlands) Lanaed grotme by Mimbo oo (Bast Midiands) Linuzed) Woesachur ch Limeted, wWestchur ch Letungs Limneg
and VWastchui ch Associies Linires

4 4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

5 Whatinformation should be provided by the admumstrator®
51 When seehing fee approval

511

514

When seeking agreement to hus fees the admunustrator should provide sufficient supporting mformation to enable the
commuttee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 15 reasonable having regard to all the
circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting mformation which should be provided will
depend on
» the nature of the approval being sought,
e the stage during the admumistration of the case at which 1t 1s being scught, and
s  the size and complexity of the case
Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the admmnistrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 1s to be
remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including
principats, which are likely to be involved on the case
Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the admunistration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs the
admumistrator should disclose te the commuttee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value mn the
particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required having
regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional mformation should cornprise a sufficient explanation of
what the admimistrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enablc the value of the exercise to be assessed
{whilst recognising that the admuinistrator must fulfil certatn statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no
added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will
need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that ime was charged, bearmg m mind the
factors set out i paragraph 4 | above To enable this assessment to be carried out 1t may be necessary for the
adrmimstrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of
detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance
which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of
activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent
*  Admunstration and planning
+ Investigations
s  Realisation of assets
« Trading
*  Creditors
s Any other case-specific matters
The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff
Dhrectors from £290 to £395 per hour
Managers from £225 to £290 per hour
Other senior professionals from £150 to £2235 per hour
Assistants and suppert staff from £50 to £150 per hour
The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outhne of the nature of the assignment and the
adminustrator’s own 1mitial assessment, including the anticrpated return to creditors To the extent appheable 1t should
alse explain
s Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent
*  The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy
*  Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the adnmunistrator
wishes to make
*  The sieps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreemg the strategy for the
assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement
+  Any existing agreement about fees i
*  Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were contracted 1o be
paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees
It should be borne 1 mund that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size
and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categonies of actvity will always be refevant, whilst further
analysts may be necessary 1n farger cases
Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the admumstrator should provide details of any work which has been
or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an admmnsstrator or his staff

5 2 After fee approval

521

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substanually
completed his functions, the admimistrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution n his next report
or crcular to them In all subsequent reporis to creditors the admmstrator should specify the amount of
rermuneration he has drawn m accordance with the resolution Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also
provide details of the ime spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes 1n the rates charged for the
various grades since the resolution was first passed He should zalso provide such additional information as may be
required 1n accordance with the principles set out 1n paragraph 5 13 Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis

1o




-
Cts LN Tamninoy

Pedstowe (London) Limired {Formerly Humberts Limited) Pedstowe Chachester Limited (Formerly Humber.s Chizhes.er Lirinied)
Padstowe (B st Midiands} Linitea (Foraer ly Humbes i (East Midlands) timced) Westchurch Limited, Wastchurn Lewungs Limied
and Westchur ch Associices Lamited

53

the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracied out
Expenses and disbursements

531 There 15 no statutory requirement for the comrmttee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or

82

disbursements However, professional gwidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being 1n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may mclude
an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facihinies provided
by the adrunistrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his
remuneration Such expenses must be directly meurred on the casc and subject to a reasonable method of calculation
and aliocation

What if a creditor 15 dissatisfied”

If a creditor believes that the admimstrator’s remuneration 1s too high he may, if at least 25 per cent 1n value of the
creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced If the court does not dismiss the
application {(which 1t may f 1t considers that isufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy
of the apphication and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs
must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration

What if the admunistrater 15 dissatisfied”

If the adnimstrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ commuttee 15 insufficient he may request that 1t
be increased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the comnuttee or the creditors 1s
mnsufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14
days® notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may normnate one or more of 1ts members to
appear or be represented on the application If there 1s no commuttee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be
sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to
appear ot be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the admmmistration

Other matters refating to fees

Where there are joint adrmumistrators 1t 15 for them 10 agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be
apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors” commuttee or a meeting of
creditors

If the administrator 15 a sohctier and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be paid
unless authonised by the creditors’ commuttee, the creditors or the court




sShudy & WiHlllasmson

Pedstowe {London} Limited (Formerly Humbert, Limited) Pedstowe Chichester Limited (Formerly Humberts Chichesier Limited)
Pedstowe {East Midiands) Linuted (For merty Humbe e (Enst Midiand<} Linuted) Westchue ch Limited, Westchurch Lertings Limiced

and Westchai ch Associares Luvsted

Appendix D.  Schedule of charge out rates

Staff Grade Charge out rate (£)
Director 365
Associate Director 335
Manager 250 - 275
Adminstrator 140 - 200
Support staff 55-110




St ST Willlaevmeon

Padscowe (Lopdon) Laimiea {Formerly Humberts Limned) Pedstowe Chichaster Limited (Foroerty Humberts Chichester Lirmpged)
Pedsiowe (East phdiinds; Limitea (Formetly Mumber os (Bzst Midiands) Linmed} Westchurch Limited Westchurch Lettings Limiced

and ¥Westehu ch Associates Lineed

Appendix E Time costs to 6 July 2008 (SIP9)

Pedstowe (London) Limited (Formely Humberts Limited) (In Administration)

Admunistrators professwnal fees breakidown up to 6 July 2008

Hours
Classshcation of work function Director Manager Other semor Assistants Total howrs Tume Cost Average
professionals and support hourly rate
staff £ £
Admunistraton and plannmg 1525 1.25 3365 5605 106 20 2138075 201 33
Realsation of assets 4350 175 45 2% 16,227 50 3158 62
Creditors 43135 2585 6 20 13,53525 195 6
Pre.appointrent 98 07 210 9278 2091 213 87 60,780 00 28419
Total hours 156 82 335 169 79 104 56 434 52 257 58
Total costs to date (£) 111,923 50
Pedstowe Chichester Limited (Formerly Humberts Chichester Limuted (In admlmstratmn)
Admnistrators professional fees breakdown up to 6 July 2008
Hours
Classification of work functio Director Manager | Other sentorj Assistants | Total hours | Time Cost Average
professionals| and support hourly rate
stafl £ £
Admmistraton and planning 100 415 9355 14 70 2,492 50 169 56
Reahsation of assets 050 _ 050 182 50 365 00
Creditors 250 650 900 87500 108 33
Pre-appointment 125 125 456 75 365 00
Total hours 175 100 6 65 1605 25 45 161 35
Total costs o datd£) 4,106 25




Svaithy en Willina

Padstowe {Londan) Limitc d {Formerly Humber s Limited) Prastowe Chichester Limited (Formarly Humber ts Chichester Limited),
Pedstowe (East Midlands} Lbimitea {Formerly Humbar ts (East Midtands) Linized) Wesichurch Limieed, Westchui e Letuings Limitea
and Wostchu, ch Associates Limited

Pedstowe (East Midlands) Linuted (Formerly Humberts (East Midlands) Limited) (In Adrunistration)

Admimstrators professional fees breakdown up to 6 July 2008

Hours
Classification of work function Director Manager Other semor Assistants Tetal hours Twme Cost Average
professionals and support hourly rate
staff £ £
Adnmumstration and ptanmng 100 670 11 45 19 &5 3,456 75 180 51
Realisation of assets 625 625 2,28125 36500
Creditors 130 700 850 767 50 9029
Pre-appointment 250 200 4 50 1,51250 33611
Total hours 975 200 820 I8 45 38 40 208 80
Total costs to date (£) 8,018 00
Westchurch Limited (In Admunistration)
Adrmumistraters professional fees breakdown up to 6 Julv 2008
Hours
Classification of work function Dhrector Manager Other senior Assstants Total hours Time Cost Average
professionals and support hourly rate
stafl £ 4
Admuustranen and planning 050 100 28 g 05 393s 8663 % 22017
Realisauen of assets 125 125 45625 36500
Creditors 14 50 205 1635 3,737 50 22583
Pre-appomtment 200 - 200 730 00 36500
Total hours 375 100 4 30 1010 5915 2297
Total costs to date (£) 13 58725

Wy




rRbL

1 Tr , T
Ll A Wiz ey

Pedsiowe (Londen) Linuced (Formerly Humbe: ts imited) Pedstowe Chichestet Limited (Formerly Humberss Chichestar Limices)
Pedsiowe (Easi Midhnds) Limated (Formerly Homber ts (Rast Midlinds) Limied) Westchurch Limited, Westchurch Lettmgs Linateg

and Wastchul zh Ascoziaces Limited

Westchurch Lettings Lamated (In Admimistration)

Adminsstraters professional fues breahdown up to 6 Juby 2008

Hours
Classification of work function Darector Manager Other semor Assistanits Total hours Time Cost Average
professionals and support hourly rate
staff £ £
Admimstranon and planning 050 325 910 12 85 2,123 00 165 2]
Realisation of assets 475 475 1,733 735 36500
Creditors 170 170 408 00 240 9
Pre-appointment 100 100 36500 36500
Tota! hours 625 495 910 2030 228 07
Total costs to date (£) 4,629 75
Westchurch Associates (In Administration)
Admunistrators professional fees breakdown up to 6 Tuh 2008
Hours
Classffication of work function Director Manager Other senpor Assistants Total hours Time Cost Avirage
professionals | and support hourly rate
staff £ £
Admimstration and planning 260 10 35 1295 2,047 00 15807
Realisatton of assets
Creditors
Pre-appowntment _
Total hours 2 60 10 35 1295 158 07
Total cosis to date (£) 2,047 00




